Upon listing on Nasdaq, that directors will be paid $20,000 per annum plus a meeting allowance of $1,000/day plus travel expenses and for directors who are committee
members or hold the title of chairperson, the total compensation will be paid $30,000 per annum. It is anticipated that these payments will all be made in cash.

Director Compensation

No annual compensation was paid to our employee directors for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019.

 -55-

 SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT

In computing the number and percentage of shares beneficially owned by a person, shares that may be acquired by such person within 60 days of the date of October 9, 2020
are counted as outstanding, while these shares are not counted as outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Unless otherwise indicated, the
principal address of each of the persons below is c/o AgriFORCE Growing Systems, Ltd.

Options
Granted

vested
Percentage

Beneficially Owned

 Common

Shares

 within
60 days of
offering   Warrants    Total

 Before
Offering (1)

After Offering
(2)  

Directors and Officers:
Ingo Mueller   3,377,143   67,846   -   3,444,989   9.0%   .-
Don Nicholson   2,250,000   35,708   -   2,285,708   6.0%  -
John Meekison   -   34,819   -   34,819   0.1%  -
David Welch   62,500   29,463   -   91,963   0.1%  -
Richard Wong   50,000   46,425   -   96,425   0.1%  -
Troy McCllellan   1,449,367   30,352   -   1,479,719   3.8%  -
All Officer and Directors as a      

Options
Granted
vested

Percentage
Beneficially Owned

Common

Shares

within
60 days of
offering   Warrants   Total

Before
Offering (1)

After Offering
(2)

5% or Greater Beneficial Owners:

Ingo Mueller   3,377,143   67,846   -   3,444,989   9.0%  -
Don Nicholson   2,250,000   35,708   -   2,285,708   6.0%  -
Roger Dent   2,027,000   -   925,000   2,952,925   5.4%  -
Fabrizio Carella   2,012,000   -   450,000   2,462,000   5.3%  -
Fevzi Ogelman   2,000,000   -   -   2,000,000   5.3%  -

Arni Johannson   4,000,000   -   -   4,000,000   10.6%  -
Block X Capital   1,626,904   -   2,506,904   4,133,808   11.0%  -

 -56-

 CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

We have adopted a written related-person transactions policy that sets forth our policies and procedures regarding the identification, review, consideration and oversight of
“related-party transactions.” For purposes of our policy only, and not for purposes of required disclosure, which will be all related party transactions, even if less than $120,000,
a “related-party transaction” is a transaction, arrangement or relationship (or any series of similar transactions, arrangements or relationships) in which we and any “related